

**AGENDA FOR REGULAR SESSION MEETING OF
APRIL 2, 2018 AT 7:30 P. M.**

1. NOTICE OF MEETING

In compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act of New Jersey, adequate notice of this meeting was provided on January 9, 2018, by sending written notice and electronic notice to the Courier News and The Star Ledger; posting on the website and the bulletin board in the Municipal Building and filing with the Township Clerk.

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL

March 5 and March 19, 2018– Closed Sessions
March 29, 2018 – Regular Session

5. TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPORTS

6. MAYOR'S REPORT

7. 2018 MUNICIPAL BUDGET (4-2)

- a) PUBLIC HEARING FOR 2018 MUNICIPAL BUDGET
- b) ADOPTION OF 2018 MUNICIPAL BUDGET
 - Municipal Operating Expense \$42,088,000.04
 - Sewer Utility Expense \$12,452,793.00

8. DISCUSSION - CANNABIS REGULATION

9. MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON ANY MATTER WILL BE ALLOWED TWO MINUTES TO SPEAK, UNLESS THERE ARE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES.

10. PUBLIC HEARING AND FINAL ACTION ORDINANCE

11. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

12. RESOLUTIONS

- a) AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF VARIOUS ITEMS (LISTED IN ATTACHED SCHEDULE) OF MUNICIPAL PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER THROUGH THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET IN THE MANNER OF A PUBLIC AND/OR INTERNET AUCTION
- b) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO G.O. KELLER, INC. OF PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY FOR THE 2018 DRY CLEANING OF POLICE UNIFORMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$43,087.70

- c) AWARD THE 2017-2018 SNOW REMOVAL SERVICE TO RJS ASSOCIATES LANDSCAPING, INC., 85 LOESER ROAD BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY TO INCREASE THE AWARD FROM \$39,000 TO NOT EXCEED \$75,000
- d) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO BEYER FORD OF EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY TO PURCHASE ONE FULLY EQUIPPED MARKED BLACK & WHITE 2017 FORD INTERCEPTOR SEDAN AWD POLICE VEHICLE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$44,123.75 TO BE FUNDED THROUGH THE SAFE CORRIDORS GRANT
- e) AUTHORIZING CHANGE OF SCOPE TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF \$5,840.00 (14% INCREASE) FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION SERVICES FOR THE COLONIAL WAY ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT WITH KELLER & KIRKPATRICK, INC. FROM THE CONTRACT PRICE OF \$41,700.00 TO \$47,540.00 FUNDED THROUGH THE 2016 CAPITAL FUND
- f) AUTHORIZING AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR THE SOIL SAMPLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING AS PART OF THE PINE STREET SANITARY SEWER AND ROAD RESTORATION PROJECT TO ANS CONSULTANTS, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,350.00 TO BE FUNDED THROUGH THE 2017 CAPITAL SEWER FUND
- g) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP. FOR THE ADAMSVILLE ROAD (ROUTE 22 TO UNION AVENUE/ROUTE 28) AND SUNNSYSIDE TERRACE (ENTIRE LENGTH) ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, IN THE SUM OF \$272,629.66, FUNDED THROUGH THE 2017 CAPITAL FUND
- h) AWARD OF CONTRACT TO ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR WORK (CHIP SEAL AND MICROSURFACING 2017) PROJECT IN THE SUM OF \$280,859.55 FUNDED THROUGH THE 2017 CAPITAL FUND
- i) REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF FIRE PERMIT FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60.00 FOR THE ARC OF SOMERSET COUNTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE "STEP UP FOR THE ARC" WALK AND 5K RUN HOSTED AT DUKE ISLAND PARK ON SATURDAY, JUNE 2, 2018, FROM 7:30 AM TO NOON
- j) AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 INCREASING THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$2,238,888.38 TO \$2,349,888.38, WHICH IS AN INCREASE OF 4.96% OR (\$111,000) FROM THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO PILLARI BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CORP. FOR THE LEGHORN AVENUE SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION AND RESTORATION PROJECT FUNDED THROUGH THE 2016 CAPITAL SEWER FUNDS

13. CLOSED SESSION

14. ADJOURNMENT

"Accommodation will be made for individuals with a disability, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), provided the individual with the disability provides 48 hours advance notice to the Township Clerk before the public meeting." However, if the individual should require special equipment or services, such as a CART transcriber, seven days advance notice, excluding weekends and holidays, may be necessary

Revised: 3/21/18